being in force), Messrs DGM & Associates, Cost Accountants  
(Firm Registration No. 000038), appointed as the Cost Auditors 
by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the Audit 
of the Cost Records of the Company for the financial year 
ending 31st March 2023, be paid a remuneration of H 2,50,000 
(Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) plus applicable taxes and 
out-of-pocket expenses.”

Item No. 7

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following 
Resolution as a SPECIAL RESOLUTION: - 

“RESOLVED that pursuant to the provisions of Sections 196, 
197, 198 and 203 read with Schedule V and other applicable

[...]

approved the appointment of Messrs DGM & Associates, 
Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000038), as the  
Cost Auditors to conduct the Audit of the Cost Records of the 
Company for the financial year ending 31st March 2023 at a 
remuneration of H 2,50,000 (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) 
plus applicable taxes and out-of-pocket expenses as incurred 
from time to time.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder, the 
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors is required to be

[...]

has been subsequently deregistered. 

We further report that during the audit period, the 

Company had successfully completed Rights Issue. The 

Rights Issue period opened on 1st November 2022 and 

closed on 25th November 2022. The Company has issued 

7,15,26,643 (Seven crores fifteen lakhs twenty six thousand 

six hundred and forty three only) Right Equity Shares 

having face value of H 1/- each at a premium of H 22/- per 

equity share. Consequent to the allotment, the paid up 

capital of the Company has increased from 25,03,43,252 

Equity Shares of H 1/- each to 32,18,69,895 Equity Shares of